K=Y Ty

GT-541 PARTS BOOK

H—AV TN E—
GARMENT PRINTER

brother.

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi_em/eng/



N—YTHZHRAIZELT

1. ZOKIL, 200656 B DT—RIZEDINWTHERSh =D TI,
2. BRIEFTELLICKESEREINDIEENHYET,
3. MBI CHIRT A MIL. BIETRLTHYET,

H b/

A JL—LER i 1
B1. F3/N—BEF oo 3
B2. F/ XA e 5
Cl. TTTUBR oo 7
C2 TITURBMR e 9

D. FXUYDRBER e 11
El. AT F U RBER e, 15
E2. AVTF U RBAR oo 19

F.AVOHs .. . ... 21

H. BERER e - 23

J. AURA— LRV ZABER oo 25

(=31 5 L 27

L A2E/ SRV o 29

Z ATBERBER s 31

Wal. BESRIL e 33
Wa2, BEETANIL oo 34
(O F = S 35
ST = 511 D 5 i1 N 37



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2006.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism .............cccceeeiiineene 1
B1. Cover mechanism ..............ccccceeiiiennnn 8
B2. Cover mechanism .............cccooiiiiinns 5
C1. Platen mechanism ..., 7
C2. Platen mechanism ..., 9

D. Carriage mechanism ...........ccc.cccoeienn. 11
E1. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 15
E2. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 19

F. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 21

H. Waste ink mechanism ..................c......... 23

J. Control box mechanism ................cc..c..... 25

K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 27

L. Operation panel mechanism .................. 29

Z. ACCESSOMIES ....ooviiiiiiiiiiieee e 31

Wa1. Warning labels .............cccoooiin, 33
Wa2. Warning labels ..............ccoccciiin, 34
Co. Consumables ..........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiii, 35
Sp. Optionparts ..........ccoociiiiiiic 37



A . 7 L — AB{% / Frame mechanism

]
>

.hwu
2\
iV

e
V




A. 7 L—LE8{% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB6007001 YA WOL ¥ & VAV ADJUSTER PADS

2 SA6009001 UER YA CARRY BAR

3 S47270001 2|7 FHRILEH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MG6X30
4 SA5515001 NAV LY YT (5 INLET ATTACHMENT PLATE

5 S$55479001 2|7 FHHRILEH4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 S17021000 2|CKSYZ>707-H CORD CLAMP, 07-H

7 S17022000 11|CKSY 5> 710-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

8 S04505000 1|CKSYZ>F13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H

9 S09141000 2|a-ko3>716L CORD CLAMP, 16-L

10 S43275000 1|13-F93> TWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

11 149547000 1|3—k4+H5x CORD HOLDER 4N

GT-5410-052



B1 .- /5—B81% / Cover mechanism

il

©
.=
w Y
(o]

O
G

)

7

GT-5410-053



B1. A/\—R8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6066001 1| A4KH/3-R SIDE COVERR

2 SA6067001 1Y AR HN-L SIDE COVER L

3 0A5401406 6|++~_H434X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
4 104821001 3|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

5 SA6068101 1IN A= BACK COVER

6 008400604 | 15|+F5X14X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

7 SA6372001 | 10|HH = WASHER

8 SA6070001 2|F3A9vHA HINGE

9 021300206 8222+ vhk3 NUT 2 M3

10 025030236 8|ESHHRFay3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

11 004300806 8[+#>a3x8 SCREW FLAT M3X8

12 SAB6071001 e AV HIN- FRONT COVER

13 SA6072001 NEUAVHIN-R) Y A5 FRONT COVER SUPPORT

14 018061036 2|7+ ARILr6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

15 SAB6074001 2|RFv7avy ROCK LEVER

16 SA6075001 UFZUESWR Y A% SAFETY SW HOLDER

17 0A5401006 2|+F~_4H44z24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA6076001 1| ah/s- REAR COVER

19 060400616 5|73 K4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

20 SA6079001 Ao h-R)wSHIN-R INK CARTRIDGE COVER R

21 SA6080001 A oh-R) w2 HR-U INK CARTRIDGE COVER U

26 SA6081001 NAVIHh-M)wSBF A5 INK CARTRIDGE SHELF PLATE

23 SA6082001 NAoh-R) T HhN-F INK CARTRIDGE COVER F

24 008400604 | 18|+F5x14X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

25 0A5401406 4|+F _4H4H324X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
26 SAB6069001 4| HIN-R) I A5 COVER SUPPORT

27 SA5619101 1NH-R) v hS-5R)LK CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL K

28 SA6380101 NH-R) Yo hF-5X)LM CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL M

29 SA5659101 1|A-F)yohF-5R)LC CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL C

30 SA6381101 NHA-R) Yo HhT-TR)ILY CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL Y

31 SA5814001 1|k LL1750 TRIMS L1750

32 SA5815001 1|k1J LsL545 TRIMS L545

33 SA6314001 1NEYFFarA45R)L INSTALLING CAUTION LABEL

34 SA6316001 UANYFao45)L NEEDLE CAUTION LABEL

35 SA6324001 4|F1o(45 )L CAUTION LABEL

36 SA6315001 1HANYRR)EYSAIL HEAD INSTRUCTION LABEL

37 SA6379001 UIDA18-91)-F-5~)L W-CLEANER INSTRUCTION LABEL
39 SA6321001 A|lMYTFISRIL HANDLE LABEL

40 SA5348001 1| 7-ZX+t>220 GROUND WIRE:220

41 0A5401006 2|+F~_R4%-24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 021400206 112524 vh4 NUT 2 M4

43 SAB6089001 1heybtH T Ir—L4 BACK UP FORM

44 028030246 8|/ N HH R2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
GT-5410-053




B2 . 71/N—R84% / Cover mechanism

GT-5410-053



B2. A/\—R8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6055001 1|7L-LAN-HHT COVER SUPPORT PLATE

2 0A5401006 2|+F Y 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 SA6056001 1|7L-LF/3-R FRAME COVER R

4 SA7947001 1BV AR AR FRONT UNDER COVERR

5 0A5401006 2|+F_H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6 SAB6058001 1| 7L-LAN-L FRAME COVER L

7 SA6059001 e AT RFAN-L FRONT UNDER COVER L

8 0A5401006 2|+FRH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 SA6060001 1|IL-LZVH/3-R COVER PLATER

10 SAB6061001 1|TL-L3ZJH/-L COVER PLATE L

11 SA6062001 12|58 Y hM4 SHOULDER NUT M4

12 004400803 4|+H5204X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

13 SA6063001 4| AR-H SPACER

14 SAB6064001 2|TL-LZVAN-BHT COVER PLATE HOLDER

15 008400604 4|+hZ A 04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

16 SAB6065001 4|k=>TF 2 SPRING

17 008400604 8|+F>AX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

18 008400604 16|+~ZX34X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

19 SA5587001 2|7L-LRITH/N-UHT FRAME FRONT COVER SUPPORT
20 0A5401006 2|+F~H9324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
21 SA6077001 1| 7L-LRITH/N- FRAME FRONT COVER

22 0A4403006 3[+FRH24X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
23 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

24 SAB6078001 EE LA CONNECTOR COVER

25 062301016 2|F~33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

26 SA5816001 1(kJ LL115 TRIMS L115

27 SA5817001 1(~') LL60 TRIMS L60

28 SAB6313001 NEDADHN-F 2745~ FRONT COVER CAUTION LABEL
29 SA6317001 NFSToFIDAIRNIL PLATEN CAUTION LABEL

30 SAB6323001 1|CFA-FF 245N )L CF CARD INSTRUCTION LABEL

31 SA5498001 1ARIFINIL CONNECTOR LABEL

32 SA7922001 1F-VH/\- PULLEY COVER

33 S55479001 4|7 FRIVEHU34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
GT-5410-053




C1.755 % / Platen mechanism

j® 53«§ @a? %ER"?
o

3—% N
k;@ ~
1
jg 38 37 4 C
i
1Y 5%32
=15
§—35

GT-5410-262



C1. 75 7 > B8{% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5589001 2|1HAR YIRS H IR GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER R

2 SA5762001 2|1HARL YIRS IL GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER L

3 S47269001 8|7 FRILEHH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
4 SA5591001 21F5TFUHARI N TR PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

5 012060636 4|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 SA5592001 NFTS5T7o7-4 PLATEN ARM

7 SA5593001 4|R-)IJvs LINEAR BUSH 16

8 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

9 047603642 1N RTYUHTEVAWNG PIN SPRING ROLL AW6

10 SA5594001 1 7-UYHITA5F PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE F

11 S47269001 4|7 FHRILEHH36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
12 SA5595001 1 F-VTCHF PULLEY SHAFTF

13 070688850 2|RAT T4 68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

14 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

15 SA5596001 21727271 PLATEN PULLEY

16 012500536 4|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

17 SA5597001 N5 97-1) REDUCTION PULLEY

18 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA5598001 1 E-2RIVT A4 MOTOR BRACKET

20 S55479001 4|7 FRILNF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5599001 11 FS5TFoE-4T-1) PLATEN MOTOR PULLEY

22 012400436 2|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

23 SA5600001 11 FSTFUE-ENILE PLATEN MOTOR BELT

24 018402036 1|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

25 SA5601001 1| 7-UH¥H (4R PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE R

26 S47269001 4|7 FHRILEFH736X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
27 SA5602001 11 F-V54 PULLEY BASE PLATE

28 S55479001 2|7 FRILRFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 SA5603001 11 7-UCHR PULLEY SHAFTR

30 070688850 2|RAT I 4r68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68872

31 048060342 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

32 SA5604001 1N FSToNILE PLATEN BELT

33 018402036 1|7 F7RILH4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

34 SA7979001 1ANILRR) Y A5 BELT SETTING PLATE

35 018501036 2|7+ ARILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

36 028050246 2|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA7980001 1RILRRILE - BELT HOLDER

38 018400836 4|7 FHRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

39 SA5607001 11 eoH-R) Yy A4 SENSOR BRACKET

40 S55479001 2|7 FRILMHF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA5608001 N1 F5T7otv09-KY PLATEN SENSOR DOG

42 S55479001 2|7 FRILNHF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
43 SA5609001 1|bLAHH (4R TRAY SUPPORT PLATE R

44 SAB073001 1|fLAHHITA4L TRAY SUPPORT PLATE L

45 004401003 4|+45204X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

46 SA5610001 1T VLA T-SHIRT TRAY

47 SA5818101 1|k1) LsL490 TRIMS L490

48 0A5401006 6|+ ~H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA5611001 NISTUAFXA(E PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

50 018501036 2|7FARILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

51 028050246 2|\ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

52 SA5612001 NTSTooo94 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

53 012060636 2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

54 SA5443001 119527 L 7\-M6 CLAMP LEVER M6

55 SA5446001 1|3HhHAEYS-IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

56 SA5613001 1|2AhHFIA9tE YL /- HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

57 060400616 3|/ 1 K46 SCREW BIND M4X6

58 SA5379001 NFS5STo5vToE Yo PLATEN ORG SENSOR ASSY

59 062300816 1|4~2a3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

60 SA5399001 1 F5ToE-4293 PLATEN MOTOR ASSY

61 018400836 4|7 FRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8
GT-5410-262




C2. 755 >B% / Platen mechanism

——————— e e s s e

—_———————— — — — — — — —— — — —

GT-5410-262



C2. 75 7 > B{% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5614001 1 FT5T7o991TH=2 PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

2 154599000 3|lVL/ARoY Iy SOLENOID CUSHION

3 SA5621001 1WFTZToTo43214X16 PLATEN TOP PLATE 14X16

4 018401236 3|7 FHRILE4AX12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

5 S00505001 (v AhL7oaFYRM4e NUT, CAP M4

6 028040246 3|\ HHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 SA5622001 1235 -8~ SHOULDER BAR

8 018400636 4|7 FRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
<BREXE&E > <Option parts>

9 SAB6399001 1N 2—RTS5TV YOUTH PLATEN

10 SA6401101 11 FZT7oo—kS PLATEN SEAT S

11 SA6402001 1 FTZToTo144210X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12

12 154599000 3|lVL/ARoy 3y SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S00505001 3B vAhoZ7UaYRM4e NUT, CAP M4

14 028040246 3|\ HHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

15 SA6403001 PEVZEIASS SHOULDER BAR S

16 018400636 4|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

17 SA5614001 1NFT5T7o991TH=2 PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

GT-5410-262

10




D.¥+ Y v 8%/ Carriage mechanism

GT-5410-263
1



D. ¥+ ') v UB8{% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fmf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5438001 1|FV)YIOHHIR CARRIAGE SUPPORT R

2 S47269001 2|7 FHRILEHH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
3 SA5439001 ¥V IoHHIL CARRIAGE SUPPORT L

4 S47269001 2|7 FHRILEHFH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
5 SA5440001 2|1 XYY HAR TR CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

6 012060636 4|7} EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 SA5441001 1| AN STOPPER

8 S$45316001 11t Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 012060636 2|7 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA7902001 UER PP CARRIAGE ASSY

11 SA5593001 3|R-LTvsa LINEAR BUSH 16

12 012500536 3|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 048280142 2|kAD 93028 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28

14 SA5445001 UG W% %s CARRIAGE BELT

15 SA7980001 HANILRRILE - BELT HOLDER

16 018400836 4(7FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

17 SA7695001 HAUFRILEYS HEAD HOLDER ASSY

19 018402536 2|7 FHRILE4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

20 018401236 2|7 FRIL4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

21 026040236 4|lESHHRIA X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

22 SA5451001 1NN UEY ADJUSTING STUD

23 081001670 110> PWI1 O RING PW1

24 SA5452001 NANYRNRZAR-HHS 0 HEAD SPRING SPACER,BACK

25 SA5453001 VAN AT Sy s HEAD HOLD SPRING ,BACK

26 0A5300606 5[+ R+ 323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 SA5516001 1NANYRA AR SPRING,PLATE

28 SA5454001 UANYRNRAR-HTT HEAD SPRING SPACER,FRONT

29 SA5455001 4NYRRO/NARTT HEAD HOLD SPRING FRONT

30 SA5456001 AL IES WASHER

31 0A5300606 5|+ ~4/33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
32 SA8042001 NANYRFNDTL-+ HEAD PCB SUPPORT PLATE

33 0A5401006 4[+F R+ 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA5459001 1N F1-THHI(4 TUBE SUPPORT PLATE

35 0A5401006 2[+F "+ 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 SA5460001 11E-27L-k MOTOR SETTING PLATE

37 0A5401006 2[+F R+ £H=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 SA5461001 1NFXIIOE-FRILE CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

39 3A6001003 3|7 FYFH35X20DB BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20
40 SA5464001 1|#¥7M0.5Z18 GEAR M0.5218

41 012300536 117 3ES3X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X5

42 SA5465001 1F-U2y PULLEY SHAFT

43 048060342 2[FATJEB RETAINING RING E6

44 070688850 2|RBT /768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

45 SA5466001 2(F v )yoT-) CARRIAGE PULLEY

46 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA5467001 1| 7M0.52120 GEAR M0.52120

48 047201442 NARTYTEVAW2 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2

49 SA5468001 N T-VHRILER-Z PULLEY HOLDER BASE

50 S55481001 3|7 FHHRILET24X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
51 SA5602001 1NT-VFA PULLEY BASE PLATE

52 S55481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
53 018402036 1|7+ HRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

54 SA5603001 117-UPIR PULLEY SHAFT R

55 048060342 2[~FATJEG RETAINING RING E6

56 070688850 2|RBT /768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

57 SA5471001 1Fvyooiaq s CARRIAGE BACK PLATE

58 0A5401006 4|+F Y 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
59 SA5472001 1 Toa-5-RR) VT ENCODER STRIP

60 SA5473001 1Toa-54H4IL ENCODER STRIP SUPPORT L

61 S$55481001 2|7 FRILEHF24X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
62 SA5474001 1|Toa-5 44 IR ENCODER STRIP SUPPORT R
GT-5410-263

12




D.¥+ Y v 8%/ Carriage mechanism

GT-5410-263
13



D. ¥+ 1) v UB{% / Carriage mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
63 $55481001 2| 7HARILMFHE4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
64 S03607001 1|REUESFY A% SPRING

65 SA5475001 1|Toa-%Hh8- ENCODER STRIP COVER

66 0A5401006 |  2|+FA+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
67 SA5476001 1o H-182 O 14R SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE R
68 S55481001 2|7 HRILNFH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
69 SA5477001 1o H-1522 2150 SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE L
70 S55481001 2|7 HRILMFH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
71 SA5933001 | 2|LFaHaTVi a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

72 XA0199051 |  2|CSkATCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

73 SA5519001 1eos-1524 SENSOR FLAP SHAFT

74 048050342 |  2[FATE5 RETAINING RING E5

75 SA5481001 1o 4-1% SENSOR FLAP

76 0A5300606 |  3|++A+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
77 SA5482001 1o Y-45L5 SENSOR FLAP DOG

78 0A5300606 |  1|+F+A+44=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
79 SA5483001 1| eoH-158584E44 SENSORFLAP RELEASE PLATE

80 SA5484001 1|1h5-3 COLLAR ,3

81 0A5300606 |  1|++~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
82 SA5485001 1|YL /AR R SPRING

83 047301042 1|ZFY T EAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

84 SA5953001 1|3/ 304.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20

85 SA8043001 1|F SN CARRIAGE PCB COVER

86 SA5376101 UESDESE AL H CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

87 SA5395001 1|1F¥YvSE-4 CARRIAGE MOTOR

88 0A5300606 |  2|++A+4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
89 SA5397101 1|Sv Lt n-2R HARNESS:JAM SENSOR

90 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A

91 SA5664001 1YL/ 1EMD272-3 SOLENOID:MD-272-3

92 0A5300606 |  2|++A+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
93 S34413000 |  6|R~R-H- SPACER

96 SA5518001 1|~ yRIHFFCH ARk FFC SUPPORT HEAD

97 SA6053001 |  6|#5>FFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO

98 S40660000 |  1|EMIZZTFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16

99 SA5517001 1|~ yRIAYFFCHH-FFh FFC SUPPORT INSIDE, HEAD

100 SA5520001 1| Ty H—KCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012
GT-5410-263

14




E1. A>T F > AB1% / Maintenance mechanism

—~r
[

10—? \\?

GT-5410-264



E1. A 77 > XE{& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB6252001 NAVTHRUBAHZ MNT MAIN ASSY

2 SA7694001 NAVTIL-LAY A MNT FRAME SUB ASSY

4 SA5916001 4|1 RE-FH50F CLAMP

5 625010000 2|F 182952 FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

6 624771000 2|F 1824952 FNK-N NYLON CLAMP NK-7N

7 0A5400806 4|+F R4 /434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
8 SA5917001 NAVTATAA4E MNT LOCATING PLATE

9 SA7946001 NAVTFAZYRR-R MNT BASE TORAY

10 0A5400806 8|+F~+434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 SA5736101 1N 7o RANTL-k ADJUST PLATE

12 0A5400806 2|+F_RH434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 S42446001 4|7 FRILEHU26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
14 SA5921001 117 a Yk GROMMET

15 SA5922001 2|7L-LFR FRAME F&R

16 S43275000 2|3-F95>FWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

17 0A5400806 8|+F~+/-=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 SA5925001 1|CLAAKRFL-FR CL GUIDER

19 SA5926001 1|CLAARTL-kL CL GUIDE L

20 SA5927001 2|CLAAKRTvia CL GUIDE BUSHING

21 0A5300806 4|+~ /4323X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
22 SA5928001 1|CLAAR % CL GUIDE LOWER

23 0A5400806 2|+ 44 34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SA5929001 4|CLAAKHhS- CL GUIDE COLLAR

25 0A5401406 4|+FRH24X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
26 026060250 4|lESHYHRIHX6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

27 SA5931001 1|CLOYKRD 4% CL DRIVE PLATE

28 SA5932001 2|CLYRD YTk CL DRIVE SHAFT

29 0A5301606 1|+ ~_RH4-33X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
30 048040346 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

31 SA5933001 4| LF2HaTVL a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

32 SA5934001 2|CSkAT6 RETAINING RING CSTW-6

33 XA0199001 4|CSkATCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

34 026060250 2|ESHHREHF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

35 SA5935001 1|CLALZAOT CL CAM FOLLOWER

36 SA5933001 2|LF2HaTvi a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

37 XA0199001 2|CSk AT CSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

38 048040346 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

39 SA5937001 1|CLAL CL DRIVE CAM

40 SA5938001 1|CLALRSTEUL CL CAMDOG LARGE

41 SA5939001 1|CLALKSELS CL CAMDOG SMALL

42 X56655001 2|CSkATJCSTW-3.5 RETAINING RING: CSTW-3.5

43 026060250 1|ESHHRIHF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

44 048040346 1|FAJE4 RETAINING RING E4

45 SA5940001 1|1FAVT)I745- CAP LIFTER FRAME

46 0A5300806 2|+F~_R+4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
47 SA5941001 4|FN YT L CAP RUBBER

48 SA7692001 4|F VY THRILE - CAP RUBBER HOLDER

49 SA5943001 8|A< /1 \%8X15 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X15

50 SAB6289001 4| ¥y TFa-TH= CAPPING TUBE ASSY
GT-5410-264

16




E1. A>T F > AB1% / Maintenance mechanism

—~r
[

10—? \\?

GT-5410-264



E1. A 77 > XE{& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
51 SA5945001 1N|WSVIFNYIL-Ro= W RACK GEAR PLATE SUB ASSY
52 025050236 2|ESHHAF a5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 SA5948101 1| RSAKTYL (4R BUSHING SUPPORT R

54 SA5949101 1NARSARTYL /4L BUSHING SUPPORT L

55 0A5400806 4|+FRH434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
56 SA5950001 4| LF¥1H21TVa10 OIL FREE BUSHING 10X6

57 SA5951001 4|CSkAT12 RETAINING RING CSTW-12

58 SA5952001 1|WORD14 W DRIVE PLATE

59 SA5953001 1|3 /344.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20

60 SA5954001 1|WIL-KF4= WIPER SUB ASSY

61 SA5957101 1|3 /343.5X30 SPRING EXTENSION 3.5%30

62 SA5958001 2|WHAR YTk W GUIDE SHAFT

63 SA5959001 4|CSkATJ10 RETANING RING CSTW-10

64 048070346 2|FATET RETAINING RING E7

65 SA5960001 1|WLALs WL POSITIONING CAM

66 0A5300806 2|+F~_RH433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
67 SA5961001 1WZ AR ILFY WIPER DRIVE IDLE GEAR

68 048030346 1|k ATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

69 SA5962001 1|WLORD STk WL THRUST SHAFT

70 SA5963001 1|14 1348X23 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X23

71 026060250 1|ESHHRIHF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

72 048040346 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

73 SA5933001 2|LF2HaTvi a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

74 XA0199001 2|CSk AT CSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

75 SA5965001 2| E-5-U= MOTOR SUB ASSY

76 0A5300806 4|+F~4H4H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
77 SA5489001 NAVTE-RIN-RA HARNESS:MNT MOTOR

78 SA5492101 1| R4 vFABJI363840 SWITCH:ABJ363840

79 0A5301006 1|+FRH433X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
80 SA5915001 117’ B AykS GROMMET

81 SA5971001 N AL YFHRILE SENSOR BRACKET

82 0A5300806 1|+ R4 433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
83 SA5972001 1|WLH AR WL LATERAL SUPPORT

84 0A4403006 1|+~ 24X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
85 SA5973001 1|WK% WIPER DOG PLATE

86 SA5491001 NAVTHEHHS MAINTE SENSOR ASSY

87 018300836 2|7+ ARILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

88 0A5401006 2|+F RH4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
89 SA5984001 NAVTHNURILE CIRCUIT BOARD BRACKET

90 S00554000 4|4 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

91 SAB6198001 AT F N HN- MNT PCB COVER

92 0A5300806 4|+F~R+H4H=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
93 SA5992001 1|15YHRI /AR MNT TOP COVER RIGHT

94 SA5993001 1|17 VhiRD T /\L MNT TOP COVER LEFT

95 SA6199001 1| Ty H-KCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

96 0A5300806 2|+F~+H4H=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
97 0A5400806 4|+F~RH434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
98 S50423000 2|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

100 SA5966001 1|hEvkoTH= CASSETTE UPPER SUB ASSY
101 SA5969001 1|1htevbss CASSETTE LOWER

102 SA5369101 NAVTFFURE NI PCB ASSY MAINTENANCE

103 0A5300806 2|+F~"4H4H=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
104 SA5396001 4| AR—H SPACER

105 SA4463001 4| F vy TAR—Y CAP SPACER

GT-5410-264

18




E2 . A>T F > A% / Maintenance mechanism

GT-5410-264



E2. A 77+ > A& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5974001 1R TIN5 SUCTION PUMP HOUSING

2 085300816 2|/ N1 FPARA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

3 SA5975001 1|7k 70-4 PUMP ROTOR

4 SA5976001 1|7k Ta-42%+% ROTATE GEAR

5 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
6 SA5977001 1R TRV PUMP SENSOR BRACKET

7 0A5300806 2|+F~_R+H433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 SA5978001 3| R>7n-3 ROLLER

9 SA5979001 1|1/RTo-4224 ROTOR CENTER SHAFT

10 SA5980001 1|8-2RILF HR-k ROTOR SUPPORT

11 085300816 2|\ 1 KPR A 3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

12 SA5981001 1|B-2RILEF AR SUPPORT STOPPER PLATE

13 085300816 2|/ N1 FPARA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

14 SA5982001 1|RyFa-42fRILE ROTOR HOLDER

15 0A4303506 2|+F R4 423X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X35
16 SA5983001 1R THRILE SUCTION PUMP BRACKET

17 SA5921001 21 aAvk GROMMET

18 SAB6335001 1NIL/ARATATUTIL SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE

19 SA5916001 2|RE-FH50TF CLAMP

21 SAB6333001 2| R TaTA7oT L PUMP UNIT FIXING ANGLE

22 0A5400806 2|+F~4H434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 SA5995001 1N|YEXTHHIA4R FITTING SUPPORT BRACKET

24 0A5400806 2|+F~RH434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
25 SA5996001 NNATFYXT DRAIN PLUG

26 0A5300806 2|+F~_R+H433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 SAB003001 1|KIZA KITIE

28 SAB6001001 1R TFa—T PUMP TUBE

29 SA5965001 1|E-2-9% MOTOR SUB ASSY

30 0A5300806 2|+F~_R+4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
31 0A5400806 2|+F~_H4324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
32 SA5986001 NN TR-Z A% SOLENOID BASE BRACKET

33 SA5490001 NAVTFILIARIN-2R A HARNESS:MNT SOL

34 SA5497001 5|V L /AKTDS-12EL SOLENOID:TDS-12EL

35 SAB6155001 2|2')w7Ccs-6U CLIP:CS-6U

36 0A5300806 | 12|+ ~+4=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
37 SAB6335001 21YL/ARaATFATUTIL SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE

38 0A5300806 4|+F~_RH433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
39 047301242 5| AT EVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

40 SA5988001 5|75 RN PLUNGER STOP

41 SA5989001 5|75 AYR PLUNGER HEAD

42 SA5990001 5|4 732 14X30 SPRING COMPRESSION 14X30
43 SA5959001 5|CSkA7J10 RETANING RING CSTW-10

44 SAB004001 5| %M Fa-7 SUCTION TUBE

45 0A5400806 2|+F~_RH434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
46 SAB6253001 1 ToxT355 9= BRANCH FITTING ASSY

47 SA6341001 11TL-h-F2-T19=2 BREAKER TUBE ASSY1

48 S52162000 3|3 7NF-65 CORE, NF-65

49 S52163000 3|3 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130

GT-5410-264

20




F.A > 248 / Ink supply mechanism

21 22 23 34

48

GT-5410-352

21



F. €4 > ##4 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5623001 1h-R)wD RS A CARTRIDGE HOLDER PLATE

2 SA5624001 1A-k)yPRIILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER

3 S55479001 9|7 FRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SA5625001 45 FoTUoAR FULCRUM POSITION PLATE

5 018300836 8|7 FHRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

6 025030236 8|lESHHARF3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

7 SA5626001 4| I oFA4 MATERIAL PLATE

8 SA5484001 4|Hh5-3 COLLAR ,3

9 025050236 4|ESYHRFa95 WASHER PLAIN M 5

10 0A5300606 4|+F~_H/4H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 SA5628101 41 H-R)S o F A5 CARTRIDGE PLATE

12 SA5484001 4|Hh5-3 COLLAR ,3

13 025050236 4 ESYHRFa95 WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 0A5300606 4|+F~_H4H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 SA5630001 41T F Nt SPRING

16 SA5631001 AT oFToFA44 DETECTION GUIDE PLATE

17 0A5300606 | 24|+F~RH%-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
18 SA5632001 8| AR-HAS-312 SPACER:AS-312

19 SA5633001 4| A Y ITA B \F PRESS SPRING

20 0A5300606 4|+ ~_H/4H323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
21 SA5634001 4|=-F)L NEEDLE

22 021100205 412224 vkH0 NUT 2 M10

23 SA5635001 4| Fa-TH50F TUBE CLAMP

24 SA5636001 2|Fa-THRILA I TUBE HOLDER S

25 0A5300606 4|+F~_RH433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
26 SA5637001 3|Fa-THRILE TUBE HOLDER

27 0A5300606 6|+ R+ 433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
28 SA5638001 4| F2-THRILERILAAR ROUND TUBE HOLDER

29 SA5639001 NFa-TRILE A TUBE HOLDER LOW

30 SA5640001 1N Fa-THRILFTHT TUBE HOLDER UPPER

31 037300815 2|VFARAyE3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

32 SA5641001 1| R R-4H4X8X25 SPACER 4X8X25

33 0A5403006 1|+F R4 434X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
34 SA5642001 4|Fa-J TUBE

35 SA5643001 4| Fa-Tars4 TUBE CONNECTOR

36 SA5644001 4|Fa-TH-K TUBE GUARD

38 SA5493001 1|HRIILFRFIA V(42 HOLDER PLATE

39 S47269001 6|7 FRILEH36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
40 S55479001 4|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA5365101 N4 HAFINUHS INK SENSOR A PCB ASSY

42 SA5367101 2k %= AN INK SENSOR B PCB ASSY

43 SA5390001 NIV ' -2 R HARNESS:INK SENSOR

44 SA5469001 4|7 )Lk FELT

45 S43275000 3|a-FH5>FWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

46 SA5846001 4|F) bR PRINT HEAD

47 SA5884001 4|a9F SR HIGH TEMP LABEL

48 S04159000 AAEMINIY BAND, 1M

GT-5410-352

22




H . BE&B{% / Waste ink mechanism

31

GT-5410-354

23



H. &% R8{% / Waste ink mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5645001 NNAZFRYIR WASTE CARTRIDGE TRAY

2 SA5646001 NNAITXFTUF 4R WASTE INK GUIDE R

3 SA5633001 2|1 HTA 5/ \H PRESS SPRING

4 0A5300606 2|+F~_H4523X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 SA5648001 NNAZXToFAL WASTE INK GUIDE L

6 0A5300606 8|+~ =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

7 SA5649001 NNATXRIYT A5 WASTE INK PLATE

8 018300836 1|7+ ARILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

9 021300206 112224 vk3 NUT 2 M3

10 SA5650001 2|\ AT xH-K WASTE INK GUARD

11 S25283001 2|18 44 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

12 S42446001 8|7 FRILHH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
13 SA5651001 17Uk FELT

14 SA5652001 NNATFEHRAT-A WASTE INK STAY A

15 SA5653001 1|RA4IBRAYF MICRO SWITCH

16 0A5301606 2|+F~_H4H23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
17 SA5654001 1NNAITxFtE2HRT-B WASTE INK STAY B

18 SA5653001 1A YF MICRO SWITCH

19 0A5301606 2|+F~_RH433X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
20 S55479001 4|7 FRILNF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5656001 NINAZF /R SPRING

22 SA5657001 PP Pvirks FLASH PLATE

23 SA5658001 259G Fa-7 FLASH INK TUBE

24 S04159000 2|/ 1 F1IM BAND, 1M

25 S55479001 2|7 FRILEH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 SA5660001 NNATXFa-Toy WASTE INK TUBE PLATE

27 SA5661001 NNATxFa-T WASTE INK TUBE

28 S04159000 VAVAE SIS BAND, 1M

29 S55479001 2|7 FRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
30 SA5398001 NNAITF/IN-RR HARNESS:DRAIN

31 SA5586001 2/INATXToFA14 WASTE INK GUIDE PLATE

32 SAB008001 1N\ AZTxH/\- WASTE INK COVER

33 S55479001 4|7 FHRILEHFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
GT-5410-354

24




J.ar rA—JLRv & X% / Control box mechanism

n—

il

| il

GT-5410-502
25



J.ar ka—)LiRy o XEE{&R / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 0A5400806 4|+F R /24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2 SA6154001 11952 JFCR-35V0 CLAMP:FCR-35V0

3 SA5761001 119" 8Ay+CSG-016 GROMMET:CSG-016

4 J04115001 1NZRIVAYTU6Ha9 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.

5 SA5343201 U EEPE TAV/H MAIN PCB ASSY

6 SA5352001 1|JF 2 LT FCR2032 LITHIUM BATTERY:CR2032

7 SA6031001 6| A~-HAP-50 SPACER:AP-50

8 0A5300606 12|+~ H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
9 SA6329101 NAANYRT U I3US MAIN HEAD POWER SUPPLY ASSY US
10 SA7914001 4|h5-ASF-320 COLLAR:ASF-320

11 0A5300606 8|+ R4 =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
12 SA6330101 NAAUPMT U215V MAIN PM POWER SUPPLY ASSY 115V
13 S00554000 3|HR-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

14 SA7913001 3| RAR-44SP-20 SPACER:4SP-20

15 0A4400606 6|+ NH24X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
16 SA5385101 1(AML-BHM/\-R X HARNESS:AML-BHM

17 SA5386001 1NAMLT U7\ -7 R HARNESS:AML POWER

18 SA5387001 1|BHMT U /-1 HARNESS:BHM POWER

19 S04159000 AR P21 BAND, 1M

20 LG4618001 1| RE-h21=vMINIFB SPEAKER UNIT MINIFB

21 SA5470001 2| RE-H-M)VIr 4% SPEAKER SUPPORT

22 0A5400806 2|+ R4 H24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 S04159000 AR P21 BAND, 1M

24 SA6155001 1|19')w7CS-6U CLIP:CS-6U

25 0A5400806 1|+ ~_H-24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 S43275000 2|a-F952TWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

27 SA6365001 11237 TS SFA BRUSH:ELECBAR SFA 50MM

28 SA3573001 1|CFFryT CF CAP

29 0A5301006 2|+ Y =3X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
30 S43274000 117"V 1TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938

31 S50423000 117> 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

32 SA6054001 2|9527B-4S CLAMP:B-4S

33 062300816 1|7 ~3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

34 S55479001 6|7 FRILEH=4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
35 SA5384001 1NACT U7 IN-1R R HARNESS:AC POWER

36 SA5383101 NHIN-RALYF - X HARNESS:COVER SW

37 SA6040001 1| A4 vFAJI8201BF SWITCH:AJ8201BF

38 SA5382001 NAVLYbN-3R A HARNESS:INLET

39 SA5381001 1(7-A+E2150 GROUND WIRE: 150

40 SA6145001 1|RX4AvFAZD1000 SWITCH:AZD1000

41 SA6144001 1|3~ 2AZD1830 CONNECTOR:AZD1830

42 S37059001 1|PEY-%5 LABEL, PE

43 SA6268001 1(7-A+2200 GRONUD WIRE:200

44 SA6269001 1ACRAYF/IN-FR HARNESS:AC SWITCH

45 SA6270001 1(4>LvAP-300-2B2 INLET:AP-300-2B2

46 SA6271001 1|EMCZ+JL2ZCB2206 EMC FILTER:ZCB2206-11S

47 0A5300806 2|+ Y/ =3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
48 $52163000 2[3a7NF-130 CORE, NF-130

49 $52162000 1|37 NF-65 CORE, NF-65

50 S06696004 2|5 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

51 SA6090001 UEZAYPEE PLATE UNDER BOARD

52 SA7918001 1| ¥ 7R-FKGLS-12S SUPPORT:KGLS-12S

53 S37060001 1\ 7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
GT-5410-502

26




K. BEMEI%R / Power supply equipment mechanism

GT-5410-515
27



K. B mE81% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5380001 NAVTYDO D IN-RR HARNESS:MAINTENANCE COM
2 SA5389001 A DID -2 R HARNESS:INK COM
3 SA5391001 1[FryParIFFC FFC:CARRIAGE SIGNAL
4 SA5392001 1 ~NYRT U4 UFFC FFC:HEAD POWER
5 SA5394001 1|78 JLFFC FFC:PANEL
<fhtGASm> <For Supply parts>
6 SA5393001 1[~vyKFFC FFC:HEAD
GT-5410-515

28




2E/X % JLEB{% / Operation panel mechanism

o
E S

L.#

GT-5410-530

29



L. 45/ JLBE{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5357101 NIARILFNDYE PANEL PCB ASSY

2 SA5360001 U = o = DA, LIGHT PLATE ASSY

3 SA5627001 NINRILAIN-D2 PANEL COVER ASSY

4 026030135 5|eZHARIHZ3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

5 083300615 5(F~PAA+3X6 TAPTITE PAN P M3X6

6 085300816 3|/ N1V FPARAR3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

7 060400616 41731 F4X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

8 SA5463001 NAAIFI)ITA445 SWITCH ATTACHMENT PLATE

9 S55479001 2|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 SA5400001 1| A4 YFHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q1G-TK2318
11 SA5388001 NIVURRLYFIN-1RR HARNESS:PRINT SWITCH
GT-5410-530

30



Z . i@ 5 B84% / Accessories

GT-5410-910
31



Z. {t/E FBE % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5885001 N/ ZANWD)-ZoT %k NOZZLE CLEANING KIT
2 SA5896001 4|1 TAINER—R)ID FILTER CARTRIDGE
5 SA6452001 1|ACa-FUL/CSA AC CORD, UL/CSA
GT-5410-910

32



Wa1l. &5 ~)L / Warning labels

~NJb [ Warning labels

fa%4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

ADANGER AGEFAHR ADANGER A PELIGRO

Hazardous voltage  |Hochspannung Un voltage non adapte|Un voltaje inadecuado
Wil cause injury.  [verietzungsgefant! |orouoque des blessures. Jpuede provocar las
Turn off main switch [211° Schalien s den fereindre fintermupteur et |neridas.Apagar el

and wait 5 minutes oo sia 5 mimuten..|2ttendre 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal y
before opening this  [oevor sie diese douvrirle capot esperar 5 minutos antes
cover. abdeckung ofinen. e abrir esta cubierta

INIVERE6 5 E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A CAUTION

Opening front cover turns off power and cancels printing
Do not open front cover while printing.

Putting fingers in front cover can result in injury. Carefully close front cover.

A ATENCION

A\ abrir la cubierta del frente, el poder se corta y anula la imprenta.
No abra la cubierta del frente estando en imprenta.

La puesta de dedos al frente de la cubierta puede resultar en herida.

Con cuidado cierre la cubierta del frente.

ﬁuﬁj]/\_lilu\7 “}l/
Front cover caution label

170 X 50

SA6313-001

A CAUTION
Observe the fllowing instructions, ofherwise this printer may fail and cause personal injury or
damage to this printer may result
Move and install this printer as instructed in the instruction manual,
This printer should be carried by four or more people. (WeightApprox. 100kg)
Do not hold the ink cartridge housing when carmying. Hold the bar bekm the ink cartridge housing.
Place this printer on a table that can withstand load of 150 kg or more.
Place this printer on a table of 80 cm (D) or more.

A ATENCION
Observe instrucciones siguiente, por otra parte esta impresora puede caerse y herida personal
o dafio a esta impresora puede resultar.
Mueva e instala esta impresora como instruido en el manual de instrucciones.
Esta impresora deberia ser llevada por cuatro 0 mas personas.
(Peso aproximadamente 100 kilogramos)
No sostenga el alojamiento de cartucho de tinta al llevar. Sostenga la barra debajo del cartucho
de tinta alojamiento.
Coloque esta impresora sobre una mesa con soporte de carga hasta 150 kilogramos o més.
Coloque esta impresora sobre una mesa de 100 cm (w) y 80 cm (D) o mas.

RRIEER T NIV
Installing caution label

200 X 106

SA6314-001

A WARNING A AVISO
Needle inside can cause injury. La aguja dentro puede causar herida.

Do not put hands in ink cartridge slot. | No meta la mano en la ranura de cartucho de tinta.

HEB SN
Needle caution label

205 X 25

SA6316-001

A CAUTION

Keep hands off platen while printing
Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury.
Moving carriage and belt can cause injui

Do not put hands in covers while power is on.

A ATENCION

Moviendo al plato, la bandeja de camiseta y las tapas pueden aplastar y corta su mano.
No toque el plato mientras imprimiendo.

El movimiento de la canasta y cinturon puede causar herida.

No ponga manos en tapas mientras el poder es conectado.

TSTFUFESRNI
Platen caution label

180 X 55

SA6317-001

A CAUTION

Do not push nor pull the platen by hands quickly.
It must be a cause of operation troubles or failures.
of printed circuit boards.

A ATENCION

No empuje y no tire LA PLACA con la mano réapidamente.
Serd la causa de la averia del fundamento y defecto
de movimiento.

TSTUBREERESI AN
Platen operation
caution label

180 X 55

SA5555-001

A CAUTION A ATENCION

h—hkUvy2SXNIL K
Cartridge label K

146 X 123.7

SA5772-001

33

GT-5410-Wa1




Wa2. &5 X)L / Warning labels

4

g

£ 5 ~NJb / Warning labels

fa% | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

( A CAUTION I

A ATENCION ]

h—rVyoINIL M
Cartridge label M

146 X 123.7

SA5806-001

( A CAUTION I ]

h—hkUyISXNJL C
Cartridge label C

146 X 123.7

SA5825-001

A ATENCION ]

A CAUTION I

h—tJyoSNL Y
Cartridge label Y

146 X 123.7

SA8032-001

A CAUTION

Waste liquid can cause inflammation.

Avoid contact with eyes and skin.

Waste liquid can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Do not drink.
Keep waste ink cartridge out of reach of children.

A ATENCION

El liquido de desecho puede causar inflamacién.

Evitan el contacto con ojos y piel.

El liquido de desecho puede causar vomito y diarrea. No beber.
Guarde la caja de desecho fuera de alcance de nifos.

Insert and dispose the waste ink cartridge as instructed in the instruction manual.
Asegurarse de sequir el manual de instrucciones.

BE&REB SN
Waste ink caution label

130 X 95

SA6318-001

A\

mm 7 NI
High temp label

20 X 10

SA5884-001

( A CAUTION

A ATENCION |

Do not drink.

Wash liquid can cause
vomiting and diarrhea.

El liquido de lavar puede
causar vomitos y diarrea.
No beber el liquido de lavar.

%/

d—>3roN)b
Caution label

60 X 10

SA5783-001

FESNIL
Caution label

b12

SA6324-001

GT-5410-Wa2

34



Co . ;H# & / Consumables

GT-5410-Co
35



Co. ;E%¥t& / Consumables

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 GC-50K NIV IAh—R )y BLACK INK CARTRIGE

2 GC-50M U ELZE 2N 0270 el U D MAGENTA INK CARTRIGE

3 GC-50C NWToAVIh—R )y CYAN INK CARTRIGE

4 GC-51Y NATA—A2Th—k)vD YELLOW INK CARTRIGE

5 SA5629001 NWANAZFRADOD-F) YD Y2

SA5620101 17770~k
7 SA6401101 1757 i-ks

WASTE INK CARTRIDGE ASSY

PLATEN SHEET
PLATEN SEAT S

GT-5410-Co

36




Sp . ¥5R:EERA / Option parts

quantity 100
quantity 50

X
o
O
c
[e]
=
]
(@]
e
@©
(3]
I

GT-5410-Sp

37




Sp. % 5Il:F 3 EB & / Option parts

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5774001 NER S PD BTy E T CAP CLEANING KIT

2 SA5784001 19)-2RTFA4Y% 100 CLEAN STICK 100

3 SA5885001 N ANWD)—=25 Fyk NOZZLE CLEANING KIT

4 SA5888001 112Y)-27 ) r-%5- 50 CLEAN APPLICATOR 50

5 SA6248001 1N94vaTHH3 WASH LIQUID ASSY

6 SA5718001 1N9)-=oF h-R)wPH= CLEANING CARTRIDGE ASSY
7 SAB6292001 1N/ ZIWHRITITAILL 4 NOZZLE PROTECT FILM 4

8 SA5719001 1|H-ERXF vk SERVICE KIT

9 SA6399001 1N11—RTS5T YOUTH PLATEN

10 SA6401101 11F5Foo—kS PLATEN SEAT S

11 SAB6402001 1WFTSToTo145210X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12
12 154599000 3|VL/AK vy SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S00505001 3|avhozo0+YEM4 NUT, CAP M4

14 028040246 |\ Y HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

15 SA6403001 1|35 -/3-S SHOULDER BAR S

16 018400636 4|7+ R)ILF4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

17 SA5614001 1 F5T7o99TH=s PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
GT-5410-Sp

38




%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004300806(B1 - 11 4]]048030346|E1 -68 18] |OA5301006(E1 -79 18] 1S04159000|H - 28 24
004400803(B2 -12 6] | 048040346|E1 - 30 16 J  -29 26 J -19 26
004401003|C1 -45 8 E1 -38 16] |OA5301606(E1 -29 16 J -23 26
008400604|B1 -6 4 E1 -44 16 H -16 24|1S04505000(A -8 2

B1 -24 4 E1 -72 18 H -19 24| ]S06696004|J - 50 26
B2 -15 6]|048050342|D -74 14] |0OA5400806(E1 -7 16]|S09141000|A -9 2
B2 -17 6]048060342|C1 -14 8 E1 -10 16| |S17021000|A -6 2
B2 -18 6 c1 -3 8 E1 -12 16]|S17022000(A -7 2
012060636|C1 -5 8 D -43 12 E1 -17 16]]S25283001|H - 11 24
C1 -583 8 D -55 12 E1 -23 16]1S34413000{D -93 14
D -6 1211048070346 |E1 -64 18 E1 -55 18|]S37059001|J - 42 26
D -9 12]1048280142(D -13 12 E1 -97 18]1S37060001{J  -53 26
012300536(D - 41 12]1060400616(B1 -19 4 E2 -22 20| | S40660000|D - 98 14
012400436(C1 -22 8 C1 -567 8 E2 -24 20| 1S42446001(E1 -13 16
012500536|C1 -8 8 | I—/ 30 E2 -31 20 H -12 24
C1 -16 8]1062300816|C1 -59 8 E2 -45 20} 1S43274000(J -30 26
C1 -18 8 J -33 26 J -1 26| | S43275000|/A -10 2
D -12 12]1062301016(B2 - 25 6 J  -22 26 E1 -16 16
D -46 12|]070688850|C1 -13 8 J -25 26 F -45 22
018061036(B1 - 14 4 C1 -30 8] |0A5401006(B1 - 17 4 J -26 26
018300836|E1 - 87 18 D -44 12 B1 -41 4]|S45316001|D -8 12
F -5 22 D -56 12 B2 -2 6] |S47269001|C1 -3 8
H -8 2411081001670(D -23 12 B2 -5 6 c1 -1 8
018400636|C2 -8 10]1083300615(L -5 30 B2 -8 6 C1 -26 8
C2 -16 10| | 085300816|E2 -2 20 B2 -20 6 D -2 12
Sp -16 38 E2 -11 20 B2 -33 6 D -4 12
018400836|C1 -38 8 E2 -13 20 C1 -48 8 F -39 22
C1 -61 8 L -6 30 D -33 12| |S47270001|A -3 2
D -16 12| JOA4303506|E2 - 15 20 D -35 12| | S50423000|E1 - 98 18
018401236|C2 -4 10] |0OA4400606(J -15 26 D -37 12 J -31 26
D -20 12| J0A4403006|B2 - 22 6 D -58 12| S52162000|E2 - 48 20
018402036|C1 -24 8 E1 -84 18 D -66 14 J -49 26
C1 -33 8] |OA5300606|D - 26 12 E1 -88 18| | S52163000|E2 - 49 20
D -53 12 D -31 12] |0A5401406(B1 -3 4 J -48 26
018402536|D -19 12 D -76 14 B1 -25 4] | S55479001|A -5 2
018501036|C1 -35 8 D -78 14 E1 -25 16 C1 -20 8
C1 -50 8 D -81 14] |0A5403006(F -33 22 C1 -28 8
021100205(F  -22 22 D -88 14]1104821001(B1 -4 4 C1 -40 8
021300206(B1 -9 4 D -92 14 B2 -23 6 C1 -42 8
H -9 24 F-10 22|]1149547000(A - 11 2 F -3 22
021400206(B1 - 42 4 F -14 22| 154599000(C2 -2 10 F -40 22
025030236(B1 -10 4 F-17 22 C2 -12 10 H -20 24
F -6 22 F-20 22 Sp -12 38 H -25 24
025050236(E1 - 52 18 F-25 22|13A6001003(D -39 12 H -29 24
F -9 22 F-27 22|1624771000(E1 -6 16 H -33 24
F-13 22 H -4 2411625010000(E1 -5 16 J -34 26
026030135|L -4 30 H, -6 24| GC-50C |Co -3 36 L -9 30
026040236(D - 21 12 J -8 26||] GC-50K |Co -1 36| |S55481001|D - 50 12
026060250(E1 - 26 16 J -1 26]] GC-50M [Co -2 36 D -52 12
E1 -34 16] |OA5300806(E1 - 21 16]] GC-51Y |Co -4 36 D -61 12
E1 -43 16 E1 -46 16]]J04115001(J -4 26 D -63 14
E1 -71 18 E1 -66 18 Wa1 33 D -68 14
028030246(B1 - 44 4 E1 -76 18| |LG2239001|D -90 14 D -70 14
028040246|C2 -6 10 E1 -82 18 E2 -5 20| |SA3573001(J  -28 26
C2 -14 10 E1 -92 18| |LG4618001|J  -20 26| |SA4463001|E1 - 105 18
Sp -14 38 E1 -96 18]1S00505001|C2 -5 10} |SA5343201(J -5 26
028050246|C1 -36 8 E1 -103 18 C2 -13 10| |]SA5348001|B1 - 40 4
C1 -51 8 E2 -7 20 Sp -13 38| |SA5352001(J -6 26
037300815(F - 31 22 E2 -26 20| | S00554000|E1 - 90 18| |SA5357101|L -1 30
047201442|D -48 12 E2 -30 20 J -13 26| |SA5360001(L -2 30
047301042|D -83 14 E2 -36 20| |S03607001|D -64 14| |SA5365101|F - 41 22
047301242|E2 -39 20 E2 -38 20| 1S04159000(F -48 22| |SA5367101(F - 42 22
047603642(C1 -9 8 J  -47 26 H -24 24| |SA5369101|E1 - 102 18

39




#%35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA5376101|D -86 14| |SA5491001|E1 - 86 18| |SA5639001|F  -29 22| |SA5933001|E1 -73 18
SA5379001|C1 -58 8| |SA5492101|E1 - 78 18] |SA5640001|F -30 22| |SA5934001(E1 - 32 16
SA5380001|K -1 28| |SA5493001|F -38 22]||SA5641001(F  -32 22| |SA5935001|E1 -35 16
SA5381001|J -39 26| |SA5497001(E2 - 34 20| |SA5642001|F -34 22| |SA5937001(E1 -39 16
SA5382001|J -38 26| | SA5498001|B2 - 31 6] |SA5643001(F -35 22| |SA5938001|E1 - 40 16
SA5383101|J -36 26| |SA5515001(A -4 2| |SA5644001|F -36 22| |SA5939001(E1 - 41 16
SA5384001|J -35 26| |SA5516001|D  -27 12| |SA5645001|H -1 24| |SA5940001|E1 -45 16
SA5385101|J -16 26| |SA5517001(D -99 14] |SA5646001|H -2 24| |SA5941001(E1 - 47 16
SA5386001|1J  -17 26| |SA5518001|D -96 14| |SA5648001|H -5 24| |SA5943001|E1 - 49 16
SA5387001|J -18 26| |SA5519001D -73 14] |SA5649001|H -7 24| |SA5945001(E1 - 51 18
SA5388001|L - 11 30] |SA5520001(D - 100 14| |SA5650001|H - 10 24| |SA5948101|E1 -53 18
SA5389001|K -2 28| |SA5555001(Wa1 33| |SA5651001|H -13 24| |SA5949101(E1 - 54 18
SA5390001|F -43 22| |SA5586001|H - 31 24) |SA5652001(H - 14 24| |SA5950001|E1 - 56 18
SA5391001|K -3 28| |SA5587001(B2 -19 6] |ISA5653001|H -15 24| |SA5951001(E1 - 57 18
SA5392001|K -4 28| |SA5589001|C1 -1 8 H -18 24| |SA5952001|E1 - 58 18
SA5393001|K -6 28| |SA5591001|C1 -4 8] |ISA5654001|H -17 24| |SA5953001|D -84 14
SA5394001|K -5 28] |SA5592001|C1 -6 8| |SA5656001|H - 21 24 E1 -59 18
SA5395001|D -87 14] |SA5593001(C1 -7 8] |ISA5657001|H  -22 24| |SA5954001|E1 - 60 18
SA5396001|E1 - 104 18 D -11 12| |SA5658001|H - 23 24| |SA5957101|E1 - 61 18
SA5397101|D -89 14] |SA5594001|C1 -10 8] |ISA5659101(B1 -29 41 |SA5958001|E1 - 62 18
SA5398001|H -30 24| |SA5595001|C1 -12 8| |SA5660001|H -26 24| |SA5959001|E1 -63 18
SA5399001|C1 -60 8] |SA5596001|C1 -15 8] |ISA5661001|H  -27 24 E2 -43 20
SA5400001|L  -10 30] |SA5597001|C1 -17 8| |SA5664001|D -91 14| |SA5960001|E1 -65 18
SA5438001|D -1 12] |SA5598001|C1 - 19 8] |ISA5718001|Sp -6 38| |SA5961001(E1 - 67 18
SA5439001|D -3 12| |SA5599001|C1 - 21 8| |SA5719001|Sp -8 38 |SA5962001(E1 - 69 18
SA5440001|D -5 12| |SA5600001|C1 -23 8] |ISA5736101|E1 - 11 16| |]SA5963001|E1 - 70 18
SA5441001|D -7 12| |SA5601001|C1 -25 8| |SA5761001|J -3 26| |SA5965001|E1 -75 18
SA5443001|C1 -54 8] |SA5602001|C1 - 27 8| |SA5762001|C1 -2 8 E2 -29 20
SA5445001|D - 14 12 D -51 12| |SA5772001|Wa1 33| |SA5966001|E1 - 100 18
SA5446001|C1 -55 8] |SA5603001|C1 -29 8| |SA5774001|Sp -1 38| |SA5969001|E1 - 101 18
SA5451001|D -22 12 D -54 12| | SA5783001|Wa2 34| |SA5971001|E1 - 81 18
SA5452001|D -24 12| |]SA5604001|C1 - 32 8| |SA5784001|Sp -2 38| |SA5972001|E1 -83 18
SA5453001|D -25 12} |SA5607001|C1 -39 8| | SA5806001|Wa2 34| |SA5973001|E1 -85 18
SA5454001|D -28 12| |]SA5608001|C1 - 41 8| | SA5814001|B1 - 31 4] |SA5974001(E2 -1 20
SA5455001|D -29 12| |SA5609001|C1 -43 8| |SA5815001|B1 -32 4] |[SA5975001|E2 -3 20
SA5456001|D -30 12| |]SA5610001|C1 - 46 8] |SA5816001|B2 - 26 6] |SA5976001(E2 -4 20
SA5459001|D - 34 12]|SA5611001|{C1 - 49 8] |ISA5817001|B2 -27 6] |[SA5977001|E2 -6 20
SA5460001|D -36 12| |SA5612001|C1 - 52 8| |SA5818101|C1 - 47 8] |ISA5978001(E2 -8 20
SA5461001|D - 38 12] |SA5613001|C1 - 56 8] ISA5825001|Wa2 34| |SA5979001|E2 -9 20
SA5463001|L -8 30| |SA5614001|C2 -1 10| |SA5846001|F - 46 22| |SA5980001|E2 -10 20
SA5464001|D - 40 12 c2 -17 10} |SA5884001|F -47 22| |SA5981001(E2 -12 20
SA5465001|D -42 12 Sp -17 38 Wa2 34| |SA5982001|E2 - 14 20
SA5466001|D - 45 12]|SA5619101(B1 - 27 4] |SA5885001|1Z2 -1 32| |SA5983001|E2 - 16 20
SA5467001|D - 47 12| |SA5620101|Co -6 36 Sp -3 38| |SA5984001|E1 -89 18
SA5468001|D - 49 12] |SA5621001|C2 -3 10] |SA5888001|Sp -4 38| |ISA5986001(E2 - 32 20
SA5469001|F -44 22| |SA5622001|C2 -7 10| |SA5896001|1Z -2 32| |SA5988001|E2 - 40 20
SA5470001(J -21 26| |SA5623001(F -1 22| |SA5915001(E1 -80 18] |SA5989001(E2 - 41 20
SA5471001|D -57 12| |SA5624001|F -2 22| |SA5916001|E1 -4 16| |]SA5990001|E2 - 42 20
SA5472001|D -59 12] |SA5625001|F -4 22 E2 -19 20| |SA5992001(E1 -93 18
SA5473001|D -60 12| |SA5626001|F -7 22| |SA5917001|E1 -8 16| |]SA5993001|E1 -94 18
SA5474001|D -62 12] |SA5627001(L -3 30| |]SA5921001|E1 - 14 16] |SA5995001(E2 - 23 20
SA5475001|D -65 14| |SA5628101|F - 11 22 E2 -17 20| |SA5996001|E2 - 25 20
SA5476001|D - 67 14] |SA5629001|Co -5 36| | SA5922001|E1 - 15 16] |SA6001001(E2 - 28 20
SA5477001|D -69 14| |SA5630001|F -15 22| |SA5925001|E1 -18 16| |]SA6003001|E2 - 27 20
SA5481001|D -75 14] |SA5631001|F - 16 22| |SA5926001(E1 -19 16] |SA6004001(E2 - 44 20
SA5482001|D -77 14| |SA5632001|F -18 22| |SA5927001|E1 - 20 16| |SA6007001|A -1 2
SA5483001D -79 14] |SA5633001|F  -19 22| |SA5928001(E1 - 22 16] |SA6008001({H - 32 24
SA5484001|D -80 14 H -3 24| |SA5929001|E1 -24 16| |SA6009001|A -2 2

F -8 22| |SA5634001(F  -21 22| |SA5931001(E1 - 27 16] |SA6031001(J -7 26
F-12 22| |SA5635001|F -23 22| |SA5932001|E1 -28 16| |]SA6040001|J  -37 26
SA5485001|D - 82 14] |SA5636001|F  -24 22| |SA5933001D - 71 14} |SA6053001|D  -97 14
SA5489001|E1 - 77 18| |SA5637001|F -26 22 E1 -31 16| |]SA6054001|J  -32 26
SA5490001(E2 - 33 20| |SA5638001(F  -28 22 E1 -36 16] |SA6055001(B2 -1 6

40




%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA6056001(B2 -3 6] |[SA6341001|E2 -47 20
SA6058001|(B2 -6 6] [SA6365001|J -27 26
SA6059001|(B2 -7 6] [SA6372001|B1 -7 4
SA6060001(B2 -9 6] |[SA6379001|B1 - 37 4
SA6061001(B2 -10 6] [SA6380101|B1 -28 4
SA6062001(B2 - 11 6] [SA6381101|B1 -30 4
SA6063001(B2 -13 6] [SA6399001|C2 -9 10
SA6064001(B2 - 14 6 Sp -9 38
SA6065001(B2 -16 6] |[SA6401101|C2 -10 10
SA6066001(B1 -1 4 Co -7 36
SA6067001(B1 -2 4 Sp -10 38
SA6068101(B1 -5 4] |SA6402001|C2 - 11 10
SA6069001(B1 - 26 4 Sp -11 38
SA6070001(B1 -8 4] |SA6403001|C2 -15 10
SA6071001(B1 -12 4 Sp -15 38
SA6072001(B1 -13 4] |SA6452001|1Z -5 32
SA6073001|C1 -44 8] [SA7692001|E1 -48 16
SA6074001(B1 -15 4] |SA7694001|E1 -2 16
SA6075001(B1 -16 4] |SA7695001|D -17 12
SA6076001(B1 -18 4] |SA7902001|D -10 12
SA6077001(B2 -21 6| |SA7913001|J -14 26
SA6078001(B2 -24 6] |SA7914001|J -10 26
SA6079001(B1 -20 4] |SA7918001|J -52 26
SA6080001(B1 - 21 4] |SA7922001|B2 - 32 6
SA6081001(B1 -22 4] |SA7946001|E1 -9 16
SA6082001(B1 -23 4] |SA7947001|B2 -4 6
SA6089001(B1 -43 4] |SA7979001|C1 - 34 8
SA6090001(J -51 26] |SA7980001|C1 - 37 8
SA6144001(J -41 26 D -15 12
SA6145001(J -40 26] [SA8032001|Wa2 34
SA6154001(J -2 26] |SA8042001|D - 32 12
SA6155001|E2 - 35 20] |SA8043001|D -85 14

J -24 26] | X56655001|E1 - 42 16
SA6198001(E1 -91 18] |XA0199001|E1 -33 16
SA6199001(E1 -95 18 E1 -37 16
SA6248001|Sp -5 38 E1 -74 18
SA6252001(E1 -1 16| | XA0199051|D -72 14
SA6253001|E2 - 46 20
SA6268001(J -43 26
SA6269001|J -44 26
SA6270001|J -45 26
SA6271001|J -46 26
SA6289001(E1 -50 16
SA6292001|Sp -7 38
SA6313001(B2 -28 6

Wa1 33
SA6314001(B1 -33 4

Wa1 33
SA6315001(B1 - 36 4
SA6316001(B1 -34 4

Wa1 33
SA6317001(B2 -29 6

Wa1 33
SA6318001(Wa2 34
SA6321001(B1 -39 4
SA6323001(B2 -30 6
SA6324001(B1 -35 4

Wa2 34
SA6329101(J -9 26
SA6330101(J -12 26
SA6333001(E2 - 21 20
SAB6335001(E2 -18 20

E2 -37 20

41




MEMO



_n

K=y Ty
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2005, 2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. GT-5410
SA5698-301.J/E

2006.06.B (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Frame mechanism
	B1. Cover mechanism
	B2. Cover mechanism
	C1. Platen mechanism
	C2. Platen mechanism
	D. Carriage mechanism
	E1. Maintenance mechanism
	E2. Maintenance mechanism
	F. Ink supply mechanism
	H. Waste ink mechanism
	J. Control box mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism
	L. Operation panel mechanism
	Z. Accessories
	Wa1. Warning labels
	Wa2. Warning labels
	Co. Consumables
	Sp. Option parts
	Index
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




